
 

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

Date:- Thursday, 23 June 2016 Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Time:- 9.00 a.m.   
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence (substitution)  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 

 
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd June, 2016 (Pages 2 - 3) 
  

 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 4 - 5) 
  

 
7. Visit of Inspection - Erection of 16 No. dwellings and associated works at land 

to the rear of 69-91 Worksop Road, Aston for Jones Homes (Northern) Ltd. 
(RB2013/1508) (Pages 6 - 47) 

  

 
8. Development Proposals (report herewith) (Pages 48 - 106) 
  

 
9. Report of the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Culture 

(herewith) (Pages 107 - 112) 
  

 
10. Updates  
  

 
11. Date of next meeting - Thursday, 14th July, 2016  
  

 
Membership of the Planning Board 2016/17 

 



 

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
 
 

Chairman – Councillor Atkin 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tweed 

Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, Ireland, Khan, Price, 
Roddison, Sansome, Short, R.A.J. Turner, Walsh and Whysall. 

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 02/06/16  

 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday, 2nd June, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, Khan, 
Price, Sansome, Short, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed, Walsh and Whysall. 
 
Also in attendance : Councillors Beaumont, Fenwick-Green and Jarvis (as 
observers). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ireland.  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21ST APRIL, 2016  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 

Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 21st April, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

3. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 The Planning Board noted that application RB2013/1508 (Erection of 16 
No. dwellings and associated works at land to the rear of 69-91 Worksop 
Road, Aston for Jones Homes (Northern) Ltd.) had been withdrawn from 
the agenda and was scheduled for a site inspection prior to the next 
meeting, to be held on Thursday 23rd June 2016. 
 

4. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
  
(2) That it be noted that application RB2013/1508 has been withdrawn 
from the agenda and will be the subject of a site visit of inspection by the 
Planning Board, as agreed by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, prior to 
the next meeting. 
  
(3) That applications RB2015/0744, RB2016/0302 and RB2016/0404 be 
granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject 
to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16  
 

 Further to Minute No. 89 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
18th February, 2016, consideration was given to a report of the Assistant 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



 PLANNING BOARD - 02/06/16 

 

 

Director of Planning, Regeneration and Culture containing information 
about the current performance of the Council’s Development 
Management team. The report included details of the Government’s 
minimum standards for the time allowed for local planning authorities to 
deal with the different categories of application for planning permission 
(major, minor and other). Members noted that this Council’s Development 
Management service has been recognised by the Planning Advisory 
Service as one of the ten best-performing services in the country. 
  
Resolved:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

6. PLANNING SERVICE - HEALTH CHECK AND ASSESSMENT  
 

 Further to Minute No. 89 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
18th February, 2016, consideration was given to a report of the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Regeneration and Culture containing the action plan 
being implemented as a consequence of matters identified during the 
‘health check’ assessment of this Council’s Planning Service, undertaken 
by the Local Government Association in late October 2015. 
  
Resolved:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

7. UPDATES  
 

 Members were informed of:- 
  
(a) the system for making requests for site visits in respect of applications 
for planning permission; 
  
(b) the imminent preparation of an enforcement plan for development 
management. 
 

 

Page 3



ROTHERHAM 
[...]
ollowing materials, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing: 
 
-Wienerberger Tabasco Red Multi brick 
-Costhorpe Black old weathered stone 
- Russell Lothian slate grey roof tiles  
-Cream 041 Renderpral Monocouche render 
 
Reason 
To ensure that appropriate materials are used in the construction of the development 
in the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with CS28 ‘Sustainable Design’. 
 

Page 39



 
TRANSPORTATION  
 
04 
Before the development is brought into use the sight lines indicated on Drg No PL02 
rev N shall be rendered effective by removing or reducing the height of anything 
existing on the land between the sight line and the highway which obstructs visibility 
at any height greater than 900mm above the level of the nearside channel of the 
adjacent carriageway and the visibility thus provided shall be maintained. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of road safety. 
 
05 
Visibility splays 2.4 m x 59 m shall be provided at the site access to Worksop Road. 
The visibility splay shall be provided prior to the commencement of works on site and 
shall form part of the adopted highway. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of road safety. 
 
06 
Forward visibility splays shall be provided on the highway bends opposite plots 5 and 
8 as indicated on Drg No PL02 rev N. The splay shall form part of the adopted 
highway. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of road safety. 
 
07 
When the proposed access has been brought into use, the existing access to No 91 
Worksop Road shall be permanently closed and the footway / kerbline reinstated in 
accordance with details to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of road safety. 
 
08 
Before the development is brought into use, that part of the site to be used by 
vehicles shall be properly constructed with either a permeable surface and 
associated water retention/collection drainage, or an impermeable surface with water 
collected and taken to a separately constructed water rete
[...]
cing authority and the 
development not being fit for the proposed use. In addition the developer may incur 
further costs and a time delay while ensuring the matter is correctly resolved. 
 
04 
Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure)(England) Order 2015: 
In the determination of this application the Council has had regard to the information 
contained in the Environmental Statement submitted with the application, along with 
all other material planning considerations.  
 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the planning 
application.  The application was amended during to the application process to 
overcome harm to ecology and the setting within the Conservation Area. It was 
considered to be in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 
 
 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
TO BE HELD ON THE 23 JUNE 2016 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
INDEX PAGE 

 

 
RB2016/0043 
Erection of 1 No. pair of semi detached houses at former 
garage site Yew Tree Road Maltby for Woodsett Homes Ltd 

 
Page 9 

 
RB2016/0234 
Application to vary condition 19 ( extend hours for loading 
and unloading of delivery vehicles from 07.00 to 06.00 
Mondays to Saturdays and 09.00 to 08.00 Sundays) Imposed 
by RB2016/0026 at land north of Bawtry Road Bramley for Aldi 
Stores Ltd 

 
Page 24 

 
RB2016/0357 
Change of use of barn & land to residential dwelling house 
(use class C3) and demolition of garage and store at land at 
Hardwick Lane Aston for Mr N Jacobs 

 
Page 43 

 
RB2016/0495 
Erection of detached garage at 1 Paddock View Todwick for 
Mr T Higson 

 
Page 56 

 

Page 48 Agenda Item 8



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
TO BE HELD ON THE 23 JUNE 2016 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 be recorded as indicated. 
 

Application Number RB2016/0043 

Proposal and 
Location 

Erection of 1No. pair of semi-detached houses at former garage 
site Yew Tree Road Maltby, S66 8EB 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 
 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within 
the Scheme of Delegation due to the number of objections. 
 

 
 
 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site consists of a parcel of land at the end of Yew Tree Road 
at Maltby which is a small cul de sac consisting of 11 dwellings, including 
semi-detached two storey brick built properties of a traditional design on the 
northern side and a mixture of individually designed detached bungalows and 
two storey dwellings on the southern side. 
 

Page 49



The site is a rectangular area approximately 370 square metres in size and is 
relatively flat, rising slightly to the rear of the site. The land is currently 
grassed for the most part with the existing turning head extending into the 
front section of the site. The boundaries are screened by palisade fencing to 
the west with a mixture of close boarded and open fencing to the northern and 
eastern boundaries. 
 
The site was formerly a garage site in the ownership of the Local Authority 
and has recently been sold at auction. 
 
 
Background 
 
There have been numerous applications in the 1950’s relating to the erection 
of garages on the site, none of which are considered to be relevant to this 
application. 
 
 
Proposal 
 
This application has been submitted by Woodsett Homes Ltd and seeks full 
planning permission for the erection of a pair of semi-detached 
dwellinghouses on the site fronting Yew Tree Road.  
 
The original plans have been amended at officer’s request in or
[...]
 aforementioned equipment shall not 
exceed existing background noise readings by 5dB(A) during the day and 
3dB(A) at night. The approved details shall be installed as approved prior to 
the use commencing and shall thereafter be retained and maintained and 
should not be altered / replaced without the prior written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the amenities of the locality and occupiers of the adjacent 
properties in accordance with UDP Policy ENV3.7' Control of Pollution.'  
 
22 
The development shall not be brought into use until details for the external 
illumination of the proposed store and car parking areas have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 
shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of neighbour and visual amenity and in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CS28 ‘Sustainable Design,’ and UDP Policy ENV3.7 ‘Control 
of Pollution.’ 
 
23 
Prior to the commencement of construction works on the building hereby 
approved a biodiversity enhancement statement, including a schedule for 
implementation, shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
agreed statement before the development is brought into use. 
 

Page 78



 Reason 
In the interest of biodiversity in accordance with CS20 Biodiversity and 
Geodiversity 
 
24 
The site has been characterised as a Gas Characteristic Situation 2. Prior to 
the commencement of construction works of the building hereby approved on 
site details of gas protection measures will need to be submitted and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details 
shall be implemented prior to construction works commencing on site. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land 
and neighbouring land are minimised, tog
[...]
rotection Policy and Practice, which is 
intended to be used by anyone interested in groundwater and particularly 
those proposing an activity which may impact groundwater. GP3 is available 
on our website at: 
http://www.environmentagency.gov.uk/research/library/publications/40741.asp
x 
4) Refer to our website at www.environment-agency.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority 
worked with the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to 
make the scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so 
that it was in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



Application Number RB2016/0357 

Proposal and 
Location 

Change of use of barn & land to residential dwelling house (use 
class C3) and demolition of garage and store at land at Hardwick 
Lane, Aston, S26 2BE 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 
 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within 
the Scheme of Delegation due to the number of objections. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location  
 
The site of application is a barn on Hardwick Lane, Aston, a small hamlet 
located adjacent to the M1. The hamlet contains a number of residential 
properties of varying ages, a farm and small garden centre. The barn itself is 
a utilitarian agricultural barn constructed in the 1970s. The barn is a steel 
portal frame, with a breeze block walling to ground floor and asbestos 
sheeting to the first floor and roof. The building has a number of window 
openings and two garage door openings.  
 
The site is surrounded by a number of protected trees, with a small asbestos 
garage to the side.  
 
 
 
 

Page 83



Background 
 
RH1970/6456 - Erect agricultural store & workshop for repair of agricultural 
implements – Granted Conditionally.  
 
Condition 2 
The building shall be used only in connecti
[...]
d on the public highway and that 
each dwelling can be reached conveniently from the footway in the interests 
of the adequate drainage of the site, road safety and residential amenity and 
in accordance with UDP Policy HG5 ‘The Residential Environment’. 
 
05 
The proposed garage door shall be set in so as to provide a minimum 5m long 
parking space to the front. 

Page 93



 
Reason 
To ensure there is adequate space to park on the drive in the interests of 
highway safety. 
 
06 
No work or storage on the site shall commence until all the trees/hedges to be 
retained have been protected by the erection of a strong durable 2 metre high 
barrier fence in accordance with BS 5837: Trees in Relation to Design, 
Demolition and Construction and positioned in accordance with the submitted 
details within the Pre- development Arboricultural Method Statement by Ian 
Kennedy, Wharncliffe Trees and Woodlands Consultancy dated, 22 April 
2016.  The protective fencing shall be properly maintained and shall not be 
removed without the written approval of the Local Planning Authority until the 
development is completed.  There shall be no alterations in ground levels, 
fires, use of plant, storage, mixing or stockpiling of materials within the fenced 
areas. 
 
Reason  
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with 
UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough Landscape’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of 
Development’ and ENV3.4 ‘Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows’. 
 
07 
All tree works shall be carried out in accordance with B.S.3998: 2010 Tree 
work - Recommendations and shall not exceed the schedule of pruning 
indicated in Table 2 of the submitted Pre- development Arboricultural Method 
Statement by Ian Kennedy, Wharncliffe Trees and Woodlands Consultancy 
dated, 22 April 2016, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority.  In addition no tree work shall commence until the 
applicant or his contractor has given at least seven days notice of the 
intended starting date to the Local Planning Authority. The authorised works 
should be completed within 2 years of the decision notice otherwise a new 
application for consent to carry out any tree work will be required. 
 
Reason  
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with 
UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough Landscape’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of 
Development’ and ENV3.4 ‘Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows’. 
 
08 
The dwelling shall not be occupied until there has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a plan indicating the 
positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be 
erected/planted. Any new boundary treatment/planting shall be 
erected/planted in accordance with these details. The boundary treatment 
shall include the retention of all existing hedging, and the provision of new 
hedging across the southerly access point that is to be closed off. 
 
 

Page 94



Reason 
In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity 
and in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS28 – Sustainable Design. 
 
09 
Notwithstanding the provisions of The Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification) no enlargement of the dwellinghouse 
or freestanding buildings, permitted under Part 1, Classes A, B, C, D & E, 
shall be carried out without the prior written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason 
So that further alterations and extensions can be controlled by the Local 
Planning Authority in order to maintain the openness and appearance of the 
Green Belt. 
 
Informative(s) 
 
Based on information provided with this application it has become apparent 
that asbestos containing material may be present within the existing building 
structure. The removal of asbestos materials must be carried out in 
accordance with appropriate guidance and legislation including compliance 
with waste management requirements. Accordingly any works should be 
managed to avoid damage to any asbestos containing material such as to 
prevent the release or spreading of asbestos within the site or on to any 
neighbouring land. Failure to comply with this may result in the matter being 
investigated by the Health and Safety enforcing authority and the 
development not being fit for the proposed use. In addition the developer may 
incur further costs and a time delay while ensuring the matter is correctly 
resolved. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority 
worked with the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to 
make the scheme acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so 
that it was in accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



Application Number RB2016/0495 

Proposal and 
Location 

Erection of detached garage at 1 Paddock View, Todwick, S26 
1JY 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 
 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within 
the Scheme of Delegation due to the number of objections. 
  

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The site of application is to the side of No. 1 Paddock View on land that was 
formally part of the rear gardens of Nos. 8 & 10 The Pastures. The land in 
question is to the north of 1 Paddock View and has at some point in the recent 
past been bought by the occupiers of 1 Paddock View and incorporated into 
the garden area of their property and now forms part of their private garden 
area. Planning permission is not required to alter gardens from one property 
to another as no change of use has occurred. 
 
There are also two protected trees on the site, one to the road frontage of The 
Pastures and one further to the north of the site. The trees are part of Tree 
Preservation Order (No. 3) 1971. The Pastures is characterised by 9 large two 
storey detached properties. The site in question is close to the entrance of 
The Pastures and would figure prominently in the street scene of the road. 
 
 

Page 96



 
Background 
 
The relevant planning history is as follows: 
 
RB2016/0417: Application to fell silver birch protected by RMBC Tree 
Preservation Order No. 3, 1971 – GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 13/05/16 
 
RB2016/0010: Erection of dwellinghouse (amendment to RB2015/0661) – 
WITHDRAWN 15/04/16 
 
RB2015/0661: Erection of dormer bungalow - REFUSED 15/09/15 for the 
following reasons: 
 

01 
The Council considers that the erection of a dormer bungalow in this 
location is materially harmful to the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area by introducing a dwelling that is of an alien design, 
massing, scale and appearance harming the streetscene of Paddock 
View.  As such, the proposed development would be contrary to advice 
in the National Planning Policy Framework and Rotherham Core 
Strategy Policy CS28 ‘Sustainable Design’.   

 
02 
The Council considers that the loss of the protected Silver Birch Tree 
(T14), which has good future prospects, would materially harm the 
visual amenities of the area and is contrary to UDP Policy ENV3.4 
‘Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows’ 

 
03 
The Council considers that the applicant has failed to provide adequate 
information about flood risk at the site from surface water flooding and 
how it would be mitigated. As such, the application is contrary to Core 
Strategy Policy CS25 ‘Dealing with Flood Risk.’ 

 
RB2003/0392: Erection of 8 detached dwellings and garages - GRANTED 
CONDITIONALLY 25/09/03 
 
 
Proposal 
 
The proposal is to construct a detached double garage with an additional 
storage room at ground floor and gym at first floor level. The garage would 
measure 10.2 metres in length and 7 metres in depth. The height to the eaves 
of the roof would be 2.2 metres with the height to the ridge of the roof of 
[...]
ns, or was amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in 
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 106



To the Chairman and Members of the 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 23rd June 2016  
 
Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service 
 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT 

  

1 Proposed Tree Preservation Order No 3, 2016 – Land at Blue 
Man’s Way Catcliffe 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 107 Agenda Item 9



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING REGULATORY 

 BOARD 

 

PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE REPORT TO COMMITTEE 

  23
rd

 JUNE 2016 

  

Item 1 
 

Proposed Tree Preservation Order No 3, 2016 – Land at Blue Man’s Way Catcliffe 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 108



RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Members confirm the serving of Tree Preservation Order No. 3, 2016, with 
regard to the trees the subject of this report, situated on land off Blue Man’s 
Way at Catcliffe under Section 198 and 201 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 

 

Background 
 
Outline planning permission for the erection of residential development on land off 
Blue Man’s Way at Catcliffe was refused by the Council on 22/02/16 (RB2013/1342). 
After the application was refused works started on site to fell some of the trees and a 
Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was served on 15/03/16. Any objections to the TPO 
had to be submitted by 22/04/16 and an objection was subsequently received from 
agents acting on behalf of Network Space on 20/04/16. 
 
An appeal against the refusal of the planning permission (RB2013/1342) was 
submitted on 16/05/16 and will be determined by way of a public inquiry in due 
course. 
 
Council’s Tree Service Manager comments 
 
The Tree Service Manager has considered the objections raised and has 
commented as follows: 
 
The main parts of the objection appear to be as follows: 
 
 

1. The site does not contain rare or endangered wildlife or vegetation and does 
not contain any vete
[...]
ecommended that the Order is confirmed without modification to take into account 
regrowth from the stumps of the trees that have been removed.  
 
 
 

Page 112


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd June, 2016
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Visit of Inspection - Erection of 16 No. dwellings and associated works at land to the rear of 69-91 Worksop Road, Aston for Jones Homes (Northern) Ltd. (RB2013/1508)
	Report

	8 Development Proposals (report herewith)
	Development Proposals a - 23rd June, 2016

	9 Report of the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Culture (herewith)
	Proposed Tree Preservation Order No. 3 2016 - Land at Blue Man's Way, Catcliffe




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 23/06/16  

 

PLANNING BOARD 
23rd June, 2016 

 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. 
Elliott, Khan, Sansome, Walsh and Whysall; together with Councillor Jarvis (as 
substitute for Councillor Price). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ireland, Price, Roddison, R. 
A. J. Turner and Tweed.  
 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor M. Elliott stated that he had attended a meeting of the Aston-

cum-Aughton Parish Council at which there had been consideration of two 
applications that were before the Planning Board meeting today. 
Councillor M. Elliott confirmed that he is not a member of the Parish 
Council and neither discussed not voted on the items at the Parish 
Council meeting. He had attended the meeting where they were being 
considered but only as a member of the public. Councillor M. Elliott 
maintained that he had an open mind for the purposes of the Planning 
Board meeting today and would continue and participate in the matters. 
The subject applications for planning permission are:- 
 
(1) Erection of 16 No. dwellings and associated works at land to the rear 
of 69-91 Worksop Road, Aston for Jones Homes (Northern) Ltd. 
(RB2013/1508); 
 
(2) Change of use of barn and land to residential dwelling house (use 
class C3) and demolition of garage and store at land at Hardwick Lane, 
Aston for Mr. N. Jacobs (RB2016/0357). 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2ND JUNE, 2016  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 2nd June, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

10. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

11. VISIT OF INSPECTION - ERECTION OF 16 NO. DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AT LAND TO THE REAR OF 69-91 WORKSOP 
ROAD, ASTON FOR JONES HOMES (NORTHERN) LTD. 
(RB2013/1508)  
 

 Further to Minute No. 4(2) of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
2nd June, 2016, prior to this meeting, Members of the Planning Board 
made a visit of inspection to the above site, the subject of this application 
(Ward representative Councillor Taylor was also in attendance). 



 PLANNING BOARD - 23/06/16 

 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Regeneration and Culture concerning the application for 
planning permission for the erection of 16 No. dwellings and associated 
works at land to the rear of 69-91 Worksop Road, Aston for Jones Homes 
(Northern) Ltd. (RB2013/1508). 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about this application:- 
 
Aston-cum-Aughton Parish Council (letter of objection read out) 
Mrs. J. Foers (objector) 
Mr. C. Plummer (objector) 
Mr. E. Foers (objector) 
Mr. L. Smith (objector) 
Mr. J. Heathcote (objector) 
Mr. P. Maxfield (objector) 
Mrs. J. Shimwell (objector) 
Mr. J. Blades (objector) 
Mrs. A. Ash (objector) 
Mrs. T. Heathcote (objector) 
Mr. K. Dyer (objector) 
Borough Councillor R. Taylor (Ward Member, objecting to the application) 
 
Resolved:- That the Planning Board declares that it is not in favour of 
application RB2013/1508 and that the application be refused on the 
grounds of highway safety, concerns about hydrology affecting the 
adjacent Local Wildlife Site and the impact upon ecology and wildlife 
habitat and that the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman be authorised to 
approve the precise wording of the reasons for refusal. 
 

12. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications listed below:- 
 
- Erection of 1 No. pair of semi-detached houses at former garage site, 
Yew Tree Road, Maltby for Woodsett Homes Ltd. (RB2016/0043) 
 
Mr. A. Gilbert (representative of the applicant Company) 
Mrs. K. Millward (objector) 
Mrs. J. Wakelin (objector) 
 
 
 



PLANNING BOARD - 23/06/16  

 

- Erection of detached garage at 1 Paddock View, Todwick for Mr. T. 
Higson (RB2016/0495) 
 
Mr. K. Grayson (objector) 
 
(2) That applications RB2016/0043 and RB2016/0234 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 
(3) That application RB2016/0357 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and the permission shall relate to the amended 
plan now submitted and be subject to the relevant conditions listed in the 
submitted report, to the amendment to Condition 2 to include reference to 
the revised plan (drawing number 02, revision F) now considered and to 
the following additional condition:- 
 
10 
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the Pre-
development Arboricultural Method Statement by Wharncliffe Trees and 
Woodland Consultancy dated 22 April 2016. 
 
Reason  
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with 
UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough Landscape’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact 
of Development’ and ENV3.4 ‘Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows’. 
 
(4) That application RB2016/0495 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and be subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and to the following additional condition:- 
 
05 
Prior to the commencement of development the existing access to the 
north of the site in front of the protected tree shall be permanently closed 
with the kerbline reinstated and the hard standing area removed, all in 
accordance with details to be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall proceed in accordance with 
the approved details.  
 
Reason 
In the interests of highway safety and visual amenity and the preservation 
of the protected Silver Birch tree on site and in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CS28 ‘Sustainable Design.’ 
 

13. PROPOSED TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 3, 2016 - LAND AT 
BLUE MAN'S WAY, CATCLIFFE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Culture concerning the proposal to make a tree 
preservation order in respect of various species of trees situated on land 
off Blue Man’s Way at Catcliffe. 



 PLANNING BOARD - 23/06/16 

 

 
Members noted that this matter related to application for planning 
permission RB2014/1342, which had been refused by the Council (Minute 
No. 85 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 18th February, 2016, 
refers). 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following person 
attended the meeting and spoke about this matter:- 
 
Mr. M. Simpson (objector to the making of the Order) 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the serving of Tree Preservation Order No. 3, 2016, with regard 
to the trees of various species, which are the described in the submitted 
report and are situated on land off Blue Man’s Way at Catcliffe, under 
Section 198 and 201 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, be 
confirmed. 
 

14. UPDATES  
 

 It was noted that there would be a further training session arranged for 
Members of the Planning Board, which will take place on Thursday, 4th 
August, 2016. 
 

 


